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City Email First Name Last Name Phone Title Pop Does your city 
have a "zero 
tolerance" policy 
that specifically 
addresses 
racism/sexism?

If not, is that 
something that 
would be of 
interest to you?

Bartlett tarchdeacon@cityofbartlett.org Ted Archdeacon (901) 385-5515 Personnel Director 56,488 No No
Brentwood michael.worsham@brentwoodtn.gov Michael Worsham (615) 371-0060 Human Resources Director 43,889 No Yes
Chattanooga sjefferson@chattanooga.gov Shea Jefferson Interim Deputy Chief Human 

Resources Officer
167,674 No Yes

Collierville jjeffries@colliervilletn.gov Jay Jeffries (901) 457-2292 Human Resources Director 45,550 No No
Columbia cetzkin@columbiatn.com Connie Etzkin (931) 560-1570 Personnel Director 34,681 No Yes
Cookeville csells@cookeville-tn.gov Carl Sells (931) 520-5256 Human Resources Director 31,154 No Yes
Dyersburg steague@dyersburgtn.gov Sue Teague (731) 288-7607 Human Resources Director 17,145 Yes
Elizabethton alyons@cityofelizabethton.org Angela D. Lyons (423) 547-6248 Personnel Director, Risk 

Management Director
14,176 Yes

Jackson lhenning@jacksontn.gov Lynn B. Henning (731) 425-8267 Personnel Director 65,211 No Yes
Johnson City swillis@johnsoncitytn.org Steve Willis (423) 434-6016 Human Resources Director 63,152 No Yes
Kingsport georgedecroes@kingsporttn.gov George DeCroes (423) 229-9401 Human Resources Director 51,274 No Yes
Knoxville kdrummond@knoxvilletn.gov Kelly Drummond (865) 215-3100 Director of Human 

Resources
178,874 No Yes

Lebanon sylvia.reichle@lebanontn.org Sylvia Reichle (615) 443-2809 Human Resources Director 32,732 No Yes
Maryville lgcrawford@maryville-tn.gov Leslie Crawford (865) 273-3426 Human Resources Manager 27,536 No Yes

Murfreesboro prussell@murfreesborotn.gov Pam Russell (615) 848-2553 Human Resources Director 122,904 Yes
Nashville Michael.d.taylor@nashville.gov Michael Taylor Assistant HR Director 449,802 No No
Oak Ridge jharris@oakridgetn.gov Janice Harris (865) 425-3563 Personnel Director 29,330 No Yes
Smyrna jeff.craig@townofsmyrna.org Jeff Craig (615) 355-5791 Human Resources Director 47,521 No No
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